

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-1789 (BRL)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

In re BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

LEGACY CAPITAL LTD., ISAAC JIMMY
MAYER, RAFAEL MAYER, DAVID MAYER,
KHROSOS LLC, KHROSOS CAPITAL
RESEARCH LLC, BNP PARIBAS SECURITIES
CORP., HCH MANAGEMENT COMPANY LTD.,
MONTPELLIER RESOURCES LTD.,
INVERSIONES COQUE S.A., AURORA
RESOURCES LTD., and OLYMPUS ASSETS LDC,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 10-05286 (BRL)

11 Civ. 07764 (JSR)

11 Civ. 07765 (JSR)

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO WITHDRAW THE REFERENCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT	3
BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO WITHDRAW THE AVOIDANCE ACTION CANNOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR MANDATORY WITHDRAWAL.....	7
A. Section 157(d) Has Been Narrowly Construed in the Second Circuit.....	8
B. <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> Does Not Require or Otherwise Warrant Withdrawal	10
C. Interpretation of the Extraterritoriality of SIPA and the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Warrant Mandatory Withdrawal.....	15
D. Interpretation of Section 546(e) of the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Warrant Mandatory Withdrawal	18
E. The Bankruptcy Court’s Interpretation of Bankruptcy Code Section 548(c) Does Not Warrant Mandatory Withdrawal.....	20
F. Withdrawal Would Impede Judicial Efficiency and Uniform Administration of the SIPA Bankruptcy Proceeding.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adelphia Recovery Trust v. FLP Group, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 06847 (PAC) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2012)	14
<i>Carter Day Indust., Inc. v. EPA (In re Combustion Equip. Assoc.)</i> , 67 B.R. 709 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	9
<i>City of New York v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 932 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Deak & Co., Inc. v. Jr. R.M.P. Soedjono (In re Deak & Co., Inc.)</i> , 63 B.R. 422 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	16
<i>Diaz-Barba v. Kismet Acquisition, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2079738 (S.D. Cal. May 20, 2010).....	16
<i>Enron Corp. v. J.P. Morgan Sec. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 388 B.R. 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	9
<i>Field v. Lindell (In re The Mortgage Store, Inc.)</i> , 2011 WL 5056990 (D. Haw. Oct. 5, 2011) ...	11
<i>French v. Liebmann (In re French)</i> , 440 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Gredd v. Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , 343 B.R. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	9
<i>Houbigant, Inc. v. ACB Mercantile, Inc. (In re Houbigant, Inc.)</i> , 185 B.R. 680 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	9
<i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 457 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	11
<i>In re Ambac Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 57 B.R. 299 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 02340 (PGG) (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 06, 2012)	20
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 458 B.R. 87 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6, 7, 8
<i>In re Custom Contractors, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 6046397 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2011).....	11
<i>In re Interbulk. Ltd.</i> , 240 B.R. 195 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999)	18
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 63 B.R. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	9
<i>In re Laventhol & Horwath</i> , 139 B.R. 109 (S.D.N.Y.1992).....	21
<i>In re Olde Prairie Block Owner, LLC</i> , 457 B.R. 692 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011)	11
<i>In re Rajapakse</i> , 346 B.R. 233 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2005).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>In re Safety Harbor Resort & Spa</i> , 456 B.R. 703 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2011)	11
<i>In re Salander O'Reilly Galleries</i> , 453 B.R. 106 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Mishkin (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	8
<i>Johnson v. Neilson (In re Slatkin)</i> , 525 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Kelley v. JPMorgan Chase & Co., et al.</i> , 2011 WL 4403289 (D. Minn. Sept. 21, 2011)	12
<i>Kipperman v. Circle Trust F.B.O. (In re Grafton Partners)</i> , 321 B.R. 527 (9th Cir. BAP 2005) ..	18
<i>Kirschner v. Agolia (In re Refco Inc.)</i> , 461 B.R. 181 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11, 13
<i>Michigan State Hous. Dev. Auth. v. Lehman Brothers</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3392 (JGK) (S.D.N.Y., Sept. 14, 2011).....	12
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	15
<i>Nakash v. Zur (In re Nakash)</i> , 190 B.R. 763 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	17
<i>Picard v. Chais</i> , 440 B.R. 274 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3605, 2011 WL 4448638 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011).....	18
<i>Picard v. Maxam Absolute Return Fund, L.P. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 460 B.R. 106 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>Picard v. Merkin (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 440 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010), leave to appeal denied, 2011 WL 3897970 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011)	18
<i>Picard v. Taylor (In re Park South Sec., LLC)</i> , 326 B.R. 505 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	6
<i>Shugrue v. Airline Pilots Ass'n, Int'l (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1990).	8, 9
<i>SIPC v. S.J. Salmon</i> , No. 72 Civ. 560, 1973 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 15606 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 1973) .	8
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Walker, Truesdell, Roth & Assocs. v. The Blackstone Group, L.P. (In re Extended Stay, Inc.)</i> , 2011 WL 5532258 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2011)	11, 12, 18, 19
<i>Wedtech Corp. v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico (In re Wedtech Corp.)</i> , 94 B.R. 293 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Wider v. Wooton</i> , 907 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1990)	18
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	16
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	18, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78aaa	1
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(4)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(b)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1	6
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1(b).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)(1).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 157(a).	8
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 157(d)	passim
Other Authorities	
Amended Standing Order of Reference, <i>In the Matter of Standing Order of Reference Re: Title 11</i> , 12 Misc. 00032 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2012)	14
